State of Minnesota County of Olmsted

District Court 3rd Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

0550064334 55-CR-20-6682

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff.

Warrant

VS.

TY'JHUAN DAVIS ANDERSON DOB: 10/29/1999

111 10 1/4 Street SE Rochester. MN 55904

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Murder - 2nd Degree - With Intent-Not Premeditated

Minnesota Statute: 609.19.1(1), with reference to: 609.11.5(a)

Maximum Sentence: 3 to 40 years (MSG SL 11)

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 10/30/2020

Control #(ICR#): 20047772

Charge Description: On or about October 30, 2020, in the County of Olmsted, Minnesota, Ty'Jhuan Davis Anderson did wrongfully, unlawfully and feloniously cause the death of a human being, to-wit: Victim 1, with intent to effect the death of that person or another, but without premeditation.

COUNT II

Charge: Attempted Murder - 2nd Degree - With Intent-Not Premeditated

Minnesota Statute: 609.19.1(1), with reference to: 609.17.1, 609.11.5(a)

Maximum Sentence: 3 to 20 years (MSG SL 11)

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 10/30/2020

Control #(ICR#): 20047772

Charge Description: On or about October 30, 2020, in the County of Olmsted, Minnesota, Ty'Jhuan Davis Anderson did wrongfully, unlawfully and feloniously attempt to cause the death of a human being, to-wit: Victim 2, with intent to effect the death of that person or another, but without premeditation.

COUNT III

Charge: Possess Ammo/Any Firearm - Conviction or Adjudicated Delinquent for Crime of Violence Minnesota Statute: 624.713.1(2), with reference to: 609.11.5(b)

Maximum Sentence: 5 to 15 years or \$30,000 fine or both (MSG SL 6)

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 10/30/2020

Control #(ICR#): 20047772

Charge Description: On or about October 30, 2020, in the County of Olmsted, Minnesota, Ty'Jhuan Davis Anderson did wrongfully, unlawfully, and feloniously possess ammunition or a pistol or semiautomatic military-style assault weapon or, except for clause (1), any other firearm and Ty'Jhuan Davis Anderson has been convicted of, or adjudicated delinquent or convicted as an extended jurisdiction juvenile for committing, in this state or elsewhere, a crime of violence.

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

The Complainant states that the following facts esta	ablish probable cause:

Your complainant is a licensed peace officer employed by the [Agency] Police Department. In that capacity your Complainant has reviewed the police reports relating to [name], the above-named defendant, and the allegations contained therein. Based upon that information, your complainant believes the following to be true and correct.

On October 30, 2020, at about 3:20 AM, the Rochester Police Department received multiple calls reporting a shooting at the Essex Apartments, 941 41st Street NW in Rochester, Olmsted County, Minnesota. Responding Officers found multiple shell casings in the stairway between the 1st and 2nd floors of the building, near one of the main entrances. The shell casings were all .380 caliber. A black, .380 caliber pistol was located in a storm drain nearby. Officers followed a blood trail leading to apartment #209. Two victims were present in the apartment. Victim 1- an adult male fully identified in police reports, was deceased with multiple gunshot wounds. Victim 2- an adult male fully identified in police reports, had multiple gunshot wounds, but was alive in critical condition. Victim 1 was shot in the head and his back. Victim 2 had a gunshot wound to his forehead and his upper right chest.

Inv. Weber responded to the scene and spoke with individuals that were stopped by patrol in a Red Ford Escape with MN plate BNG937. One of the passengers in the vehicle was identified as Ty'Jhuan Davis Anderson (10/29/1999), Defendant herein. Defendant was belligerent and appeared intoxicated. Defendant was interviewed by Inv. G. Johnson of the Rochester Police Department. Defendant reported that he was in downtown Rochester at some bars. Defendant said he got a bottle at a liquor store, and then walked to Essex Park Apartments, where he saw people being detained.

Investigators pulled surveillance video from downtown Rochester and found footage of Defendant and a group of individuals leaving Kathy's Pub into an alley at 2:06 AM. Defendant was identified in the footage. The group appeared to leave together in different vehicles, one of them being a red Ford Escape. Based on the surveillance footage, Defendant had changed his shoes, pants, and jacket from the time of the video to the time he was contacted by police in the traffic stop.

Inv. Caban conducted an interview with Witness 1, an individual fully identified by law enforcement. Witness 1 told Inv. Caban that Witness 1 was at the shooting incident. Witness 1 stated Witness 1 was downtown with Defendant earlier in the night of the shooting and then went to Essex Park for more partying. Witness 1 said there was a gun at the party. Witness 1 stated that eventually there was an argument in the hallway outside of Apartment 105 and Victim 1 and Victim 2 were present. Witness 1 was present during the argument and initially tried to figure out what was going on. While in the hallway Defendant was arguing with Victim 1 and Victim 2. Witness 1 said during the argument Defendant had a pistol and no one else was armed. Witness 1 then heard shots fired and felt the heat of the gun and saw that Defendant was holding the gun. Witness 1 saw Defendant shooting out of the corner of Witness 1's eye. At that point everyone ran from the scene.

Investigators later obtained Snapchat videos from the evening of the shooting. The videos depicted a party inside Apartment 105. In the video Defendant is drinking heavily and brandishing a pistol that appears to be identical to the pistol located outside of Essex Park.

Defendant was adjudicated delinquent of 1st Degree Aggravated Robbery on January 22, 2018, in 24-JV-17-1811.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: YOU MUST APPEAR FOR EVERY COURT HEARING REGARDING THIS CASE. FAILURE TO APPEAR FOR COURT IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE AND MAY RESULT IN ADDITIONAL CRIMINAL CHARGES BEING IMPOSED AND PUNISHED AS PROVIDED IN MINNESOTA STATUTES SECTION 609.49.

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Christopher Weber

Police Officer 101 4th Street SE

Rochester, MN 55904-3761

Badge: 2350

Electronically Signed: 11/19/2020 10:31 AM

Olmsted County, MN

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Joseph K Rosholt

151 4th Street SE

Government Center - 3rd Floor

Rochester, MN 55904

(507) 328-7600

Electronically Signed: 11/19/2020 10:26 AM

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

	S	UMMONS			
THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFE before the above-named court a				at this complain	AM/PM nt.
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in respo	nse to this SUMMONS,	a WARRANT FOR	R YOUR ARREST st	nall be issued.	
	X w	/ARRANT			
To the Sheriff of the above-named of Minnesota, that the Defendant session), and if not, before a Judge 36 hours after the arrest or as soon	be apprehended and a e or Judicial Officer of si	arrested without douch court without u	elay and brought pi nnecessary delay, a	romptly before and in any even	the court (if in
Execute in MN Onl	y X Exec	ute Nationwide	☐ Execute	e in Border State	es
	ORDER	OF DETENTIO	N		
Since the Defendant is already in detained pending further proceeding		et to bail or condition	ons of release, that	the Defendant	continue to be
Bail: \$ Conditions of Release:					
This complaint, duly subscribed and as of the following date: November		der penalty of perju	ry, is issued by the	undersigned Ju	dicial Officer
	seph Chase strict Judge		Electronically Signe	d: 11/19/2020 ′	11:24 AM
Sworn testimony has been given be	efore the Judicial Officer	by the following w	itnesses:		
	COUNTY OF OLMST STATE OF MINNESO				

State of Minnesota

Plaintiff

VS.

Ty'Jhuan Davis Anderson

Defendant

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Warrant upon the Defendant herein named.

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:

DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Name: DOB: Address:	Ty'Jhuan Davis Anderson 10/29/1999 111 10 1/4 Street SE Rochester, MN 55904
Alias Names/DOB:	
SID:	
Height:	
Weight:	Olbs.
Eye Color:	
Hair Color:	
Gender:	
Race:	
Fingerprints Required per Statute:	Yes
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record:	No
Driver's License #:	

Alcohol Concentration:

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	10/30/2020	609.19.1(1) Murder - 2nd Degree - With Intent-Not Premeditated	Felony	H2012		MN0550100	20047772
	Modifier	10/30/2020	609.11.5(a) Minimum Sentences of Imprisonment-Firearm Use or Possession	Felony	H2012		MN0550100	20047772
2	Charge	10/30/2020	609.19.1(1) Murder - 2nd Degree - With Intent-Not Premeditated	Felony	H2012		MN0550100	20047772
	Modifier	10/30/2020	609.17.1 Anticipatory Crimes-Attempts	No-Level	H2012		MN0550100	20047772
	Modifier	10/30/2020	609.11.5(a) Minimum Sentences of Imprisonment-Firearm Use or Possession	Felony	H2012		MN0550100	20047772
3	Charge	10/30/2020	624.713.1(2) Possess Ammo/Any Firearm - Conviction or Adjudicated Delinquent for Crime of Violence	Felony	W1643		MN0550100	20047772
	Modifier	10/30/2020	609.11.5(b) Minimum Sentences of Imprisonment-Firearm-Felon Convicted Crime of Violence	Felony	W1643		MN0550100	20047772